
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: TUESDAY, 23 MARCH 2021 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: REMOTE: VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 

 
The public are welcome to observe the meeting via the Council’s website 
at www.lewisham.gov.uk 
 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

John Paschoud (Chair) 
Leo Gibbons (Vice-Chair) 
Kevin Bonavia 
Andre Bourne 
Suzannah Clarke 
Liam Curran 
Aisling Gallagher 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa 
Sakina Sheikh 
James-J Walsh 
 

 
The public are welcome to observe this meeting via the Council’s website at 
www.lewisham.gov.uk 
 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 

Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 15 March 2021 

  
For further information please contact:  
Jasmine Kassim  
5th Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 0208 314 8577 
Email: jasmine.kassim@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/


 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 2 

2.   Minutes  3 - 20 

3.   164-196 Trundleys Road and 1-9 Sandford 
Street, SE8 5JE - ref: 106941 

 21 - 210 

4.   164-196 Trundleys Road and 1-9 Sandford 
Street, SE8 5JE - ref: 117966 

 211 - 342 



 
  

 

Committee STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:   23 March 2021 

 
Declaration of interests 
 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 
 
Personal interests 
 
There are two types of personal interest:-  
(a) an interest which you must enter in the Register of Members’ Interests* 
(b) an interest where the wellbeing or financial position of you, (or a “relevant 
person”) is likely to be affected by a matter more than it would affect the majority of in 
habitants of the ward or electoral division affected by the decision. 
 
*Full details of registerable interests appear 
[...]
ember 
with a prejudicial interest may also attend the meeting for that purpose.  However the 
member must still declare the prejudicial interest, and must leave the room once they 
have finished making representations, or when the meeting decides they have 
finished, if that is earlier.  The member cannot vote on the matter, nor remain in the 
public gallery to observe the vote. 
 
Prejudicial interests and overview and scrutiny   
 
In addition, members also have a prejudicial interest in any matter before an 
Overview and Scrutiny body where the business relates to a decision  by the 
Executive or by a committee or sub committee of the Council if at the time the 
decision was made the member was on  the Executive/Council committee or sub-
committee and was present when the decision was taken. In short, members are not 
allowed to scrutinise decisions to which they were party.  

Page 2



 

Committee STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward Various 

Contributors Committee, Planning & Legal 

Class PART 1 Date   23 March 2021 

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve minutes of meetings of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 
17 November 2020, and 16 December 2020. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 17 November 2020 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Paschoud (Chair), Kevin Bonavia, Andre Bourne, 
Suzannah Clarke, Liam Curran, Aisling Gallagher, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa and James-
J Walsh 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
 
Presenting Officers: 
Director of Planning, Major & Strategic Projects Manager, and Principal Planning Officer.  
 
 
Legal Representation: 
Charles Merrett, Francis Taylor Building – on behalf of Lewisham Council. 
 
Clerk: 
Senior Committee Manager. 
 
 
The Chair, Councillor John Paschoud announced that officers and members of the public 
in attendance should turn their cameras off unless invited to participate at the meeting.  It 
was stated that the meeting was held in public.  Members of the Committee should leave 
their cameras turned on throughout the public web broadcast.  The Chair stated that after 
the Officer’s presenting, the applicant would address the Committee, and that the same 
opportunity would be given to members of the public who had registered to speak at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Leo Gibbons and Councillor Sakina 
Sheikh. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
No interest was declared at the meeting but Councillor Suzannah Clarke asked 
that, in relation to Item 3, it should be noted that she was involved in theatrical 
work as an opera singer.  Councillor James James-J Walsh also advised that he 
was a former Governor at the Trinity Laban Conservatoire of Music and Dance 
(Trinity Laban). 
 

2. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of meeting of 14 October 2020, be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



 

 
 
 

2 

3. Creekside Village East, Copperas Street SE8 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation of the report, and 
suggested that the Committee should approve the proposals therein. 
 
The Committee noted that the proposals would enable the applicants to demolish 
existing buildings and structures on land bound by Copperas Street and Deptford 
Creek SE8, and deliver three buildings.  It was stated that two of the proposed 
buildings would comprise of 30 and 26 storeys respectively, with residential 
dwelling units and two commercial floor spaces within each block at the ground 
floor level.  The third building would deliver a 5-storey facility as an extension of 
Trinity Laban, with a commercial floor space at the south east corner of that 
building.  In addition, the proposals would deliver an underground car park, cycle 
parking facilities, public realm open space with associated landscaping, and a new 
route along Deptford Creek. 
 
In considering the proposals, the Comm
[...]
to between 5 to 10 storeys.  Specific to the proposed new education 
facility to be delivered, the resident suggested that a one-floor open theatre 
building could be erected on the Trinity Laban campus, and enhanced with outside 
grass planting areas and a space for children’s play activities. 
 
In considering submissions made at the meeting, the Committee sought further 
clarifications on aspects of the proposals. 
 
The presenting Officer responded that the width between the Creek and existing 
Trinity Laban building was around 2 metres, and the erection of additional fencing 
in the space would be inappropriate.  Notwithstanding that, the Committee could 
suggest provision in the s106 agreement to include a requirement for that stretch 
of route between the Creek and the Trinity Laban building to remain accessible in 
perpetuity to the public.  Thus, there would be a legal recourse in the event of a 
breach.  It was stated that a similar approach could be applied to secure provision 
for the Council to adopt the double-width area as a public space for vehicular 
turning at Copperas Street. 
 
In light of further enquires by the Committee, the representative on behalf of Trinity 
Laban reiterated that it would be reasonable to suggest that the gate to be erected 
on the campus should remain open during the agreed defined daytime hours, but 
not at night time.  The Committee heard that the existing meshed fence along the 
path of the Creek was necessary to deter vandalism and breakage, and its 
removal would likely render buildings on the Trinity Laban campus vulnerable to 
damage.  Thus, it would be appropriate for a decision on the matter to be based 
on an architectural solution.   
 
The Committee also noted confirmation from the representative that over 50% of 
students attending Trinity Laban over the age of 18 were from Black and Minority 
Ethnic (BAME) community groups, and that the ratio of socio-economic profile in 
the junior programmes were reflective
[...]
lustrative 
drawing for vehicle turning on Copperas Street in perpetuity – 
designed to adoptable standards; 

 
ii. secure an improved community benefit offer as part of the Trinity 

Laban Community Use Agreement, including that in relation to the 
identified community participation programmes a minimum of 40% of 
enrolment shall be from Black and Minority Ethnic groups in order to 
reflect the population of the borough of Lewisham, and that an 
annual report on delivery against the commitments within the 
Community Use Agreement shall be submitted to the Council which 
includes information on the ethnic profile of participants; and  
 

iii. secure public access through the existing Laban Building campus to 
provide a continuous stretch of Creekside route with public access 24 
hours a day, 7 days a week in perpetuity, subject to securing suitable 
security measures such as CCTV. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.00pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

_______________________ 
Chair 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 16 December 2020 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Paschoud (Chair), Leo Gibbons (Vice-Chair), 
Kevin Bonavia, Suzannah Clarke, Liam Curran, Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Sakina Sheikh 
and James-J Walsh. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  
Under Standing Order: 
Blackheath Ward: Councillor Amanda De Ryk, and Councillor Juliet Campbell. 
 
Planning Officers: 
Major and Strategic Projects Manager, and Senior Planning Officer. 
 
Legal Representative: 
Charles Merrett, Francis Taylor Building – on behalf of London Borough of Lewisham. 
 
Clerk: 
Senior Committee Manager. 
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andre Bourne and Councillor 
Aisling Gallagher. 
 
The Chair, Councillor John Paschoud announced that officers and members of the public 
in attendance should turn their cameras off unless invited to participate at the meeting.  It 
was stated that the meeting was held in public.  Members of the Committee should leave 
their cameras turned on throughout the public web broadcast.  The Chair stated that after 
the Officer’s presentation, the applicant would address the Committee for 10 minutes.  
The same opportunity was given to members of the public and representatives of local 
groups who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia disclosed that although he was a ward Member for 
Blackheath Ward, his contribution in the meeting was not as a representative on 
behalf of his constituents, but as a Member of the Committee in determining the 
proposal in the report. 
 

2. Minutes 
 
The Committee made an amendment to the wording in the decision of Minutes of 
the meeting of 17 November 2020.  The Chair directed that the amendments 
should be discussed with planning officers for resubmission to the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 15



 

 
 
 

2 

3. Blackheath Business Estate, Blackheath Hill, London, SE10 8BA 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation to the report, 
recommending that the Committee approve the proposal for planning permission 
to construct a part seven/part nine storey residential building and four storey 
commercial building with other associated works on Blackheath Business Estate, 
Blackheath Hill, SE10 8BA. 
 
The Committee noted the report, and that the proposal would deliver 31 one bed, 
24 two bed and 8 three bedroom residential dwellings, together with commercial 
space and associated amenities, including disabled parking, cycle parking, play 
space, refuse storage and plant areas. 
 
In discussing the details in the report, Members asked questions and noted 
responses from officers on matters relating to the advice provided by the Council’s 
Tree Officer, the amenity value of the development, ecology, the green wall and 
trees to be planted on the proposed site, including the landscaping design, and 
ten
[...]
ent uses and other uses including residential. 

Page 22



 

 

Further to this, the site is recommended for co-location of residential and industrial uses 
in the new draft Local Plan, which was published for public consultation 15th January 
2021-11 April 2021. At the current time, the draft Local Plan does not carry weight in 
decision making as the consultation period has yet to conclude and the plan has not been 
through examination to be found ‘sound’ in accordance with para 35 of the NPPF.  

7 The Site is also located within an Area of Archaeological Priority and to the west boundary, 
the Site adjoins the railway which is designated as a Green Corridor and Site of 
Importance for Nature Conservation. Folkestone Gardens to the east of the Site is 
designated as Public Open Space and a Site of Nature Conservation Importance. 

8 The site falls within the Lewisham, Catford and New Cross Opportunity Area for which the 
London Plan sets an indicative capacity of 13,500 new homes and 4,000 new jobs over 
the plan period. The site has relatively low access to public transport with a Public 
Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 1a to 2. The site is located in Flood Zone 3 as 
identified by the Environment Agency, as well as an Air Quality Management Area. 

 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

9 DC/20/117966 – Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site for two 
new buildings comprising flexible commercial floorspace (Use Class B1c/B2/B8) at ground 
and mezzanine floors and residential units (Use Class C3) and purpose-built student 
accommodation bedspaces (Use Class Sui Generis) above, with associated access and 
highway works, amenity areas, cycle, car parking and refuse/recycling stores at 164-196 
Trundleys Road and 1-9 Sanford Street, SE8 5JE – Pending determination 

 CURRENT PLANNING APPLICATION 

 THE PROPOSALS 

10 The application proposes demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site 
for two new buildings comprising flexi
[...]
 provided in accordance with the Intend to 
Publish London Plan Standards, secured by condition. The site should also include 
charging facilities in the service yard and loading areas used by commercial vehicles, 
including the on-street loading bay. Details of Electric charging points for both the 
residential and commercial elements of the development should be secured by planning 
condition / obligation, and a periodic review of demand for charging facilities should be 
included within the PMP. 

50 The development will be serviced from a number of  locations around the site, including 
the loading area to the north of the site which is accessed via Juno Way, the service yard 
area at podium level accessed from Standford Street, and on Trundleys Road at kerbside 
via a new inset layby  The servicing strategy for the proposed development should be 
secured through a Delivery & Servicing  Plan  condition / obligation, to minimise the 
impacts associated with servicing the proposal. The Plan should include further details of 
the Waste management strategy at the site, for both the residential and commercial units. 

51 The site has a Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) of 2 which is considered poor. 
But, the PTAL at the site would increase to  PTAL 3 when the new over ground station at 
Surrey Canal Road is opened. 

52 The site also has a bus stop located immediately adjacent to the site frontage. The 
proposal will have an impact on the capacity of the 225 bus route that uses the bus stop 
adjacent to the site. So a contribution is required to increase the level of service on this 
bus route, as per TfLs comments. 

53 A  Healthy Streets Audit was included within the Transport Assessment that was submitted 
with the application.  The audit assessed the accessibility of the site by  walking and 
cycling,  and assessed the quality of the key  routes to public transport interchanges and 
key facilities.  

54 The audit identified a number areas within the A
[...]
e and prevent further deterioration of air quality in accordance 
Policy T7 Deliveries, servicing and construction and Policy SI 1 Improving air quality 
and to meet the principles of Policy D12 Agent of Change of the London Plan (2021). 

3. Service Yard Use (added) 

The Servicing Yard hereby approved, shall be used for the purposes of servicing the 
commercial units at ground floor level only. The Servicing Yard shall not be used for 

Page 209



other general operational use of the commercial units which must be kept within the 
envelope of the commercial units. 

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of future occupants and to meet the principles of 
London Plan Policy D12 Agent of Change. 

4. Cycle Parking (amended condition 41) 

a) Prior to first occupation, full details of the cycle parking facilities for all uses 
(long stay and short stay) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority.  

 
b) All cycle parking spaces shall be provided and made available for use prior to 

first occupation of the development and maintained thereafter. 
 

Reason:  In order to ensure adequate provision for cycle parking and to comply with 
Policy T5 cycling and Table 10.2 of the London Plan (March 2021) and Policy 14: 
Sustainable movement and transport of the Core Strategy (2011). 

 

 

Page 210



 

Committee STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE  

Report Title 164-196 Trundleys Road and 1-9 Sandford Street, SE8 5JE 

Ward Evelyn 

Contributors David Robinson 

Class PART 1 23 March 2021 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/20/117966  
 
Application dated 3 September 2020 
 
Applicant Avison Young on behalf of Tribe Student Housing Ltd 
 
Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of 

the site for two new buildings comprising flexible 
commercial floorspace (Use Class B1c/B2/B8) at 
ground and mezzanine floors and residential units 
(Use Class C3) and purpose-built student 
accommodation bedspaces (Use Class Sui Generis) 
above, with associated ac
[...]
 part 15 storeys to provide 2,220 sqm (GIA) of flexible 
commercial space (use classes B1c/B2/B8) at ground and mezzanine floors with 189 
residential dwellings above, together with provision of associated access and highway 
works, amenity areas, cycle, disabled and commercial car parking (within the basement), 
and refuse/recycling stores - Pending determination 

 CURRENT PLANNING APPLICATION 

 THE PROPOSALS 

10 The application proposes the demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the 
site for two new buildings comprising flexible commercial floorspace (Use Class 
B1c/B2/B8) at ground and mezzanine floors and residential units (Use Class C3) and 
purpose-built student accommodation bedspaces (Use Class Sui Generis) above, with 
associated access and highway works, amenity areas, cycle, disabled & commercial car 
parking and refuse/recycling stores at 164-196 Trundleys Road and 1-9 Sanford Street, 
SE8 5JE. 

11 The proposals include: 

 2,220sqm flexible commercial floorspace (Use Class E(g)(iii)/B2/B8) (light 
industrial/general industrial/storage or distribution) 

 58 residential units (Use Class C3) 

 393 purpose-built student accommodation bedspaces (Use Class Sui Generis) 

 2no. buildings: Block A part 11, part 15 storeys and Block B part 6, part 9 storeys 
 

 Built Form 

12 The proposed development would be across two buildings Block A which would be part 
11 and Part 15 storeys, and Block B which would be part 6 and part 9 storeys in height. 
At ground floor level, the proposed building would have a distinctive commercial base 
which would incorporate 2,220sqm flexible commercial floorspace (Use Class E(g)(iii) 
/B2/B8). The proposed residential accommodation (including student element) would be 
located at upper storey levels. The configuration of Blocks A and B is shown below 

Image 2: Proposed Built Form 

Page 213



 

 

 

 

 Residential (C3) 

13 The application proposes a total of 58 residential C3 units within Block B. Thes
[...]
cy D12 Agent of Change of the London Plan (2021). 

3. Service Yard Use 

The Servicing Yard hereby approved, shall be used for the purposes of servicing the 
commercial units at ground floor level only. The Servicing Yard shall not be used for 
other general operational use of the commercial units which must be kept within the 
envelope of the commercial units. 

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of future occupants and to meet the principles of 
London Plan Policy D12 Agent of Change. 

4.2 In addition to the above, it is recommended that as part of the nomination agreement 
secured by S106, that details are provided regarding the protocol for marketing and 
letting of the affordable student units, and that these are prioritised for students most 
in need. 

5.0 CONCLUSION 

5.1 To conclude, following the updated TfL response, and further consideration in relation 
to the co-location of residential and industrial uses, the following S106 heads of terms 
have been amended: 

 Parking Management Plan outlining: 
 

o How the off-street parking will be allocated / managed 
o How informal parking (i.e. in the public realm, and service yard) will be 

enforced 
o An annual review of the overall quantum of parking provided at basement 

level 
o A periodic review mechanism that ensures any increase in demand for 

electric vehicles charging is addressed. 
o Details of how parking would be managed on Juno Way 

 

 Nomination agreement with local higher education institution, to also include: 

o Details in relation to the allocation of parking provision for students who 
have mobility impairments 

o Details of protocol for marketing and letting of the affordable student units 
 

 Bus Improvement contribution - £270,000 to be secured 

 Cycle Infrastructure contribution - £50,000 to be secured 

The following conditions have been amended or added: 

1. Resident’s Information Pack (added) 

Details of a resident’s information pack outlining the terms the relationship wit
[...]
ccupation of the development and maintained thereafter. 
 

Reason:  In order to ensure adequate provision for cycle parking and to comply with 
Policy T5 cycling and Table 10.2 of the London Plan (March 2021) and Policy 14: 
Sustainable movement and transport of the Core Strategy (2011). 

 

 

Page 341



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 17/11/2020 Strategic Planning Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 16/12/2020 Strategic Planning Committee
	Minutes


	3 164-196 Trundleys Road and 1-9 Sandford Street, SE8 5JE - ref: 106941
	3b. Site Plan - 106941
	3c. Appendix 1 - Drop-in Session Minutes 28.01.20
	3d. Appendix 2 - Viability Report - 2018
	3e. Appendix 2 - Viability report - 2021 update
	Item 3 - Addendum Report - to application ref 106941

	4 164-196 Trundleys Road and 1-9 Sandford Street, SE8 5JE - ref: 117966
	4b. Site Plan - 117966
	Item 4 - Addendum Report - to application ref no. 117966




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 23 March 2021 at 7.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors John Paschoud (Chair), Leo Gibbons (Vice-Chair), 
Kevin Bonavia, Andre Bourne, Suzannah Clarke, Aisling Gallagher, 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa and James-J Walsh 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Liam Curran 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillor Walsh advised he had been contacted by a resident and he had 
responded. Councillor Walsh confirmed he did not have a personal interest in 
items 3 and 4 on the meeting’s Agenda. 
 

2. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee meetings held 
on 17 November 2020 and 16 December 2021 be agreed. 
 

3. 164-196 Trundleys Road and 1-9 Sandford Street, SE8 5JE - ref: 106941 
 
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of 
planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of 
the site for two new buildings comprising:  
 

 flexible commercial floorspace (Use Class B1c/B2/B8) at ground and 
mezzanine floors and residential units (Use Class C3) above, with 
associated access and highway works, amenity areas, cycle, car parking 
and refuse/recycling stores at 164-196 Trundleys Road and 1-9 Sanford 
Street, SE8 5JE.  

 
The Committee noted the report.  
 
Following the Officers presentation, Members questions related to public transport 
and disabled parking.  
The Officer advised Members that the application site currently straddled the PTAL 
1 and 2 rating. However, the PTAL rating would be raised to PTAL 3, once the 
new over ground station at Surrey Canal Road opened.  
The Officer confirmed there were 13 car spaces allocated to 19 disabled units. The 
Officer advised Members there had been more spaces proposed, but TfL had 
requested a reduction following consultation. The intention would be to encourage 
a shift from private car ownership. The Officer clarified the provisions as set out in 
the London Plan.  



 

 
 
 

2 

 
The Chair adjourned the meeting at 7.52pm, so that Members could observe a 
minutes silence to remember all those who had died during the coronavirus 
pandemic. The meeting reconvened at 8.06pm. 
  
The applicant and agent addressed the Committee providing an illustrative 
presentation. The applicant noted the development was an ‘employment led’ 
scheme. Emphasis was placed on the consultation between the applicant and the 
local authority. The applicant explained the differences between the two 
applications, as had been outlined in the officer’s report.  
Following the presentation, Members queries were related to higher education 
partnerships, student accommodation, contracts, tenure, assurances, amenities, 
standards and transport provisions.  
The agent advised the Committee that the applicant had been approached by the 
University of London.  
The S106 agreement would include a ‘nominations agreement’, which would set 
out the strategy for letting student units.  
The unit sizes were confirmed by the agent, who emphasized they were larger 
than the current regularly approved standard of 12 m².  
Members were assured there would be communal living space, work space and a 
green roof underneath the photovoltaics. Shared doors, lobbies and external 
space would also be conditioned in the S106 agreement. The agent advised 
Members there would be ‘reasonable  
endeavour’ clauses included in the S106 agreement to secure pepperpotting of 
affordable and private units.  
The Officer advised Members that it would be possible for the applicant and the 
local authority to agree that prior to approval, the local authority would retain 
control of how the concerns raised were mitigated.  
The applicant advised Members that the contracts associated with student 
accommodation were flexible, which would be helpful to some students. The 
applicant confirmed that student accommodation would be allocated to students 
most in need and that measures to support this would be conditioned into the 
S106 agreement. It was confirmed to the Committee that during the summer 
period between terms, the units could be let for other purposes. The applicant 
emphasised that the average contract lasted 48 weeks and that the developer was 
only seeking approval for student accommodation, under the current application 
being considered.  
Equal access to amenity space would be conditioned in the management plan.  
The agent advised the Committee that once a university was confirmed in 
partnership, the university would be able to provide details of how it would manage 
student accommodation.  
With regard to residential accommodation, the agent advised Members that the 
developer proposed to secure equal access to all amenity space, regardless of 
tenure.  
The applicant advised Members they were unable to provide ratios to convey the 
number of amenities per unit. The applicant used their presentation to clarify the 
layout of the student accommodation portion of the scheme  
The applicant advised Members using their presentation that student units were 
arranged in clusters of 5 – 8 rooms. Each cluster had its own kitchen and dining 
area. The applicant confirmed the internal community space of the development 
included: work spaces, art studios, games room, gym and laundry.  



 

 
 
 

3 

The applicant confirmed to the Committee that best practice was applied to the 
development, which was standard compliant.  
The Chair advised the Committee that it would be possible for the future conditions 
applications to be resubmitted to Committee for determination.  
The legal representative confirmed the advice provided by the Chair.  
The Officer also agreed and confirmed that the condition 53, regarding communal 
spaces would be worded specifically to ensure all student amenities were 
communal.  
The agent advised the Committee that the applicant had consulted with Transport 
for London (TfL). An agreement had been made that a financial contribution of 
£50,000 would be made to the cycling infrastructure. An additional £270,000 would 
be made toward improvement of the 225 bus route.  
A local resident addressed the Committee with concerns regarding the 
applications for Item 3 and 4. The resident advised Members of resident’s 
objections to the proposal due to the impact on: neighbouring properties, 
Folkstone Garden, parking, land use and housing. The resident also raised 
concerns with regard to design, scale, mass and density. The Committee were 
advised that residents felt there was no robust plan in place, to mitigate all the 
issues raised, relating to the development. The resident also stated there had 
been no consultation with the residents who lived at Sandford Walk, located next 
to the development.  
 
Following the residents address, there were no questions from Members.  
 
The Officer advised Members there had been a drop-in meeting arranged on the 
20 January 2020. There had also been consultation with residents, which had 
been widely publicised in December 2020. The Officer stated residents and 
businesses confirmed the consultation had taken place. The Officer advised that 
the local authority had met and exceeded its statutory obligations.  
The Officer confirmed there had been consultation with TfL and the highways 
department. Each application was assessed, as outlined in each officer report. The 
Officer reiterated the earlier advice provided, regarding the financial contributions 
agreed to the improvement of the cycling infrastructure and the 225 bus route.  
The Chair noted the residents concern that members of the wider community had 
not been able to voice their concerns.  
During the applications consideration, a Member raised concern regarding the lack 
of clarity regarding the adequate living space, noting the proposed laundry could 
entail just space for only one washing machine, serving a cluster of student units 
as described by the applicant.  
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and  
 
RESOLVED - unanimously  
 
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
 
GRANT planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and 
redevelopment of the site for two new buildings comprising:  
 

 flexible commercial floorspace (Use Class B1c/B2/B8) at ground and 
mezzanine floors and residential units (Use Class C3) above, with 
associated access and highway works, amenity areas, cycle, car parking 



 

 
 
 

4 

and refuse/recycling stores at 164-196 Trundleys Road and 1-9 Sanford 
Street, SE8 5JE.  

 
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report, GLA referral and 
completion of the s106 agreement and,  
 
A requirement that officers should:  
 

 Instruct Legal with regard to the S106 Agreement and  

 Refer application to GLA for stage 2.  
 

4. 164-196 Trundleys Road and 1-9 Sandford Street, SE8 5JE - ref: 117966 
 
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation, which conveyed the 
differences between the applications for Item 3 and Item 4 applications, as 
outlined in the officer’s report, recommending the grant of planning permission for.  
 

 flexible commercial floorspace (Use Class B1c/B2/B8) at ground and 
mezzanine floors and residential units (Use Class C3) and purpose-built 
student accommodation bedspaces (Use Class Sui Generis) above, with 
associated access and highway works, amenity areas, cycle, car parking 
and refuse/recycling stores at 164-196 Trundleys Road and 1-9 Sanford 
Street, SE8 5JE.  

 
The Committee noted the report 
  
Following the Officers presentation, there were no questions from Members. 
 
The Chair reminded Members that the application could be agreed on principle 
and the application with the agreed conditions could then be returned to 
Committee for approval.  
 
At 9.26 pm, a Member advised they had lost connection during the consideration 
of Item 4. They confirmed it was for about 30 seconds and they had not missed 
anything. The Chair reiterated the information that had been relayed during that 
time. The Member was advised they would be allowed to participate in the vote 
that would follow. 
  
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and  
 
RESOLVED – unanimously  
 
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
 
GRANT planning permission for the demolition of existing buildings and 
redevelopment of the site for two new buildings comprising:  
 

 flexible commercial floorspace (Use Class B1c/B2/B8) at ground and 
mezzanine floors and residential units (Use Class C3) and purpose-built 
student accommodation bedspaces (Use Class Sui Generis) above, with 



 

 
 
 

5 

associated access and highway works, amenity areas, cycle, car parking 
and refuse/recycling stores at 164-196 Trundleys Road and 1-9 Sanford 
Street, SE8 5JE.  

 
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report, GLA referral and 
completion of the s106 agreement and,  
 
A requirement that officers should:  
 
Amend the S106 Obligation as follows:  
 

 Details of protocol for marketing and letting of the affordable student units 
that ensures the 'affordable housing student component' is safeguarded for 
the benefit of students from a less affluent socio-economic background 
and/or in line with the Access and participation Plans (or successors) of the 
nominating HE provider as registered with the Governments Office for 
Students.  

 

 Condition 53 is to be amended to require details of all student communal 
areas (including kitchens lounges, laundrettes, study/ workspaces and 
outdoor spaces) to be approved by the local authority.  

 

 When the applicant submits this condition, it is to be referred to SPC for a 
decision.  

 

 Instruct Legal re: S106 Agreement and refer to GLA for stage 2  
 
The meeting closed at 9.39 pm. 
 


